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BENSALEM TOWNSHIP 
Building and Planning Department 

Office 215-633-3644 - Fax 215-633-3753 

2400 Byberry Road - Bensalem, PA 19020 

Kenneth V. Farrall 

Director of Building and Planning 

ROOF, PARKING LOT AND LIGHTS Project: 6/8/2020 

RAY RICHARDSON 
6950 EMILIE RD 
LEVITTOWN, PA 19057 

Project Address: 

Tax Parcel: 

Permit Status: 

1215 BRISTOL PK 

BENSALEM, PA 19020 

02029422 

APPLICATION DENIED 

Electronic Review Status 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Respectfully, 

Township Engineer 

RB/lva 

Enclosures 

CC: JAN V EDELMAN, ESQ 

BENSALEM, PA 19020 

3103 HULMEVILLE RD, SUITE 200 

JEDELMAN@ROTHBERGFEDERMAN.COM 
 
E-mail Address 

A review was conducted on the application for the referenced project pursuant to Chapter 232 ZONING. The attached 
sheets lists the reason for rejection and this information is required to complete the permit application for the above 
referenced project. This letter shall also serve as a formal rejection of your building permit application pursuant to 2009 
UCC Section 403.62a(b). 
 
You are required to resubmit plans with revisions and will need to send a new complete set of plans. Return it to the 
Building & Planning Department. You are to include a summary list of all changes that were made to the plans 
including those required by the Township. For each change made to the plans, note the sheet number, drawing 
title, and a brief description of the change made. Please label the disc with the project address, date and the 
revision number to distinguish it from any earlier submissions. 
 
It is possible that upon receipt of the revised plans, additional items for compliance may be required. This letter shall 
serve as formal notice that your permit application has been rejected for said project until such time as the 
requested information has been provided. 
 
You have the right to appeal this rejection letter. Applications for the Zoning Hearing Board can be obtained from the 
Building and Planning Department located in the Municipal Building at 2400 Byberry Road, Bensalem. 
 

 

Russell Benner 

2020-1589 Permit Number: 

mailto:JEDELMAN@ROTHBERGFEDERMAN.COM
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submit a surveyed plan 
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dimension of the 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

Statement of Relief Requested 
 

Bensalem Township Zoning Hearing Board Notice of Appeal 
Appellant: Raymond L. Richardson, for R & R Produce 
Property Address: 1215 Bristol Pike, Bensalem, PA 19020  
Zoned: General Commercial District 
Tax Parcel Number: 02029422 
 

Appellant, Raymond L. Richardson, on behalf of R & R Produce (“Appellant”), submits 
this Notice of Appeal to the Bensalem Township Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”) seeking 
approval of certain improvements to his property located at the above listed address and with the 
above listed tax parcel number (the “Property”) (images of the Property is attached to this Exhibit 
“A” for your reference).  Many of the proposed improvements are to existing, non-conformities 
(see the Schematic Improvement Plan attached hereto).  The Appellant seeks approval of said 
improvements as well as one variance for the relocation of a sign.  If the Board disagrees with the 
Appellant’s proposed improvements under the existing, non-conformities, the Appellant also seeks 
variances for same.  

 
The proposed improvements, which include said existing non-conformities and may or 

may not require variances, identified with reference to the applicable sections of the Bensalem 
Township Zoning Code (the “Code”), are more fully described below. 

 
1. Section 232-381(2) – Area and height regulations. – Building area.  

a. The Appellant intends to replace stone areas on the Property with blacktop in 
order to move parking further away from the building so that patrons have more 
room to maneuver their vehicles.  

b. The Code allows for a maximum impervious surface coverage of 60 percent. 
However, the impervious surface coverage on the Property already is 98.2% 
(an existing non-conformity). The Appellant’s blacktop plans will not alter this 
existing non-conformity. 

i. Note: There is already stormwater management on the Property and 
anecdotal evidence indicates that there are no flooding problems 
associated with the Property. The Appellant plans to have the existing 
stormwater management tested and will make any improvements that 
are needed. The Appellant is agreeable to any suggestions made by the 
Board in this regard.  

 
2. Section 232-381(3) – Area and height regulations. – Yards. 

a. Front: 
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i. A covered porch currently exists on the front of the building. The 
Appellant intends to fully close off the porch and add a doorway to use 
this area as a formal entranceway for the building.  

ii. The Code allows for a minimum of 75 feet for a front yard. As it 
currently exists, the front yard is 10.84 feet to the existing porch and 
25.03 feet to the existing building, both existing non-conformities. The 
Appellant does not intend to alter the dimensions of the current building 
and porch in any way. Therefore, the Appellant only seeks approval of 
the existing, non-confirming 10.84-foot front yard. 

b. Rear: 
i. A walk-in refrigerator currently sits at the back of the building. The 

Appellant intends to relocate the refrigerator, creating greater yardage 
in the rear. 

ii. The Code allows for a minimum of 35 feet for a rear yard. The rear yard 
is currently 5.92 feet (an existing non-conformity). The proposed 
improvement (refrigerator relocation) will add to the rear yard making 
it 18.24 feet. 

c. Side: 
i. The Appellant does not intend to change the east side yard, however 

there is an existing non-conformity.  
ii. The Code requires a minimum of 8 feet for side yards. The east side yard 

is currently 0.55 feet. The west side is compliant with the Code. 
 

3. Section 232-586(c)(3) - Off-street parking, Parking space requirements. – Parking 
for all other uses. 

a. The Appellant intents to increase the existing, non-conforming off street 
parking from 9 to 10.  

b. For a Greenhouse/Nursery use, the Code requires 5 parking spaces per 1,000 
square feet of indoor and/or outdoor space devoted to patron use and display 
of stock. The Appellant intends to create the maximum number of spots possible 
on the Property given the unique layout of the Property.  
 

4. Section 232-714(b)(2) – Signs, Permitted uses by zoning district. - Commercial 
Zoning Districts. 

a. The Appellant intends to move the existing freestanding sign 10 feet closer to 
the street, inline with the signage of the surrounding businesses. This will allow 
more room for patrons to enter the building in the front and create a better 
general use and flow on the Property. The new sign location can be seen on the 
attached Schematic Improvement Plan. The sign will be 8 ft by 4 ft.  

b. The Code requires freestanding signs to be at least 25 feet from all property 
edges and 25 feet from any buildings. This is not possible with the existing 
layout and improvements on the Property.  
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The Appellant believes that the above requested relief is necessary to enable the reasonable 
use of the Property and if approved, said improvements will better align the Property with the 
character of the neighborhood. Furthermore, if approved, many of the requested improvements 
will bring the Property closer to compliance with the Code. Lastly, if approved, the relief requested 
will not impair the use or development of adjacent properties and will not be contrary to public 
interest. 
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